

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID DALEIDEN, CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, AND  
BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CATHERINE W. SHORT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 1313  
Ojai, CA 93024-1313  
(707) 337-6880  
LLDFOjai@cs.com

THOMAS BREJCHA  
PETER BREEN  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
19 S. La Salle St. #603  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 782-1680  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*David Daleiden*

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI  
PAUL M. JONNA  
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL  
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE  
DEFENSE FUND  
P.O. Box 9520  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9948  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Center for Medical*  
*Progress and BioMax*  
*Procurement Services,*  
*LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Center for Medical Progress undercover work.....	2
2. District Court proceedings.....	4
3. Ninth Circuit ruling.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UPHOLDING A SPEECH-RESTRICTIVE INJUNCTION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SECOND AND FOURTH CIRCUITS.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRING <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL FACTS IN FIRST AMENDMENT CASES.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	APPENDICES.....	1a
A.	Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 29, 2017) (affirming preliminary injunction).....	1a
B.	Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Feb. 5, 2016) (granting preliminary injunction).....	12a
C.	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 5, 2017) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc).....	82a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	13
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	15, 18
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	24
<i>Fiske v. Kansas</i> , 274 U.S. 380 (1927).....	23
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish American GLIB</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	23
<i>Leonard. v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	20, 21, 24
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Center for Medical Progress</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14485 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016).....	1
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Center for Medical Progress</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5472 (9th Cir. Mar. 29, 2017).....	1, 10
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23, 24
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	9, 16, 21
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	23
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	16
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	16
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 515 (1944).....	19
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	15, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	20
<i>Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	<b>Page</b>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
16 U.S.C. §6103.....	16
18 U.S.C. §1836(c).....	14
18 U.S.C. §798.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	<b>Page</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Civ. Code §3426.1.....	14
Cal. Civ. Code §3426.2(a).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>20/20</i> (ABC, Mar. 8, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rZJ0tKSL6V8">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rZJ0tKSL6V8</a> .....	2
Heather Skold, <i>Self-Proclaimed Planned Parenthood Gunman calls shooting 'Righteous crusade'</i> , KRDO (Feb. 29, 2016, 12:10 PM), <a href="http://www.krdo.com/news/planned-parenthood-shooting/self-proclaimed-planned-parenthood-gunman-calls-shooting-righteous-crusade/35609198">http://www.krdo.com/news/planned-parenthood-shooting/self-proclaimed-planned-parenthood-gunman-calls-shooting-righteous-crusade/35609198</a> .....	8
Katie Benner, <i>Clauses May Hide Abuse</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 21, 2017, at B1, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/21/technology/silicon-valley-sexual-harassment-non-disparagement-agreements.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/21/technology/silicon-valley-sexual-harassment-non-disparagement-agreements.html</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page</b>
Marie Cusick, <i>Confidentiality Agreements Prevent Fracking Contamination Claims From Being Made Public</i> , STATE IMPACT (June 6, 2013, 12:41 PM), <a href="https://stateimpact.npr.org/pennsylvania/2013/06/06/confidentiality-agreements-prevent-fracking-contamination-claims-from-being-made-public/">https://stateimpact.npr.org/pennsylvania/2013/06/06/confidentiality-agreements-prevent-fracking-contamination-claims-from-being-made-public/</a> .....	13
Mark Hemingway, <i>The Sordid History of the Firm Behind the Trump-Russia Dossier</i> , WEEKLY STANDARD (Jan. 12, 2017, 7:15 AM), <a href="http://www.weeklystandard.com/the-sordid-history-of-the-firm-behind-the-trump-russia-dossier/article/2006254">http://www.weeklystandard.com/the-sordid-history-of-the-firm-behind-the-trump-russia-dossier/article/2006254</a> .....	25
Paul Sperry, <i>Sketchy firm behind Trump dossier is stalling investigators</i> , NEW YORK POST (June 24, 2017, 2:24 PM), <a href="http://nypost.com/2017/06/24/inside-the-shadowy-intelligence-firm-behind-the-trump-dossier/">http://nypost.com/2017/06/24/inside-the-shadowy-intelligence-firm-behind-the-trump-dossier/</a> .....	25
Ryan M. Philip, <i>Silence at Our Expense: Balancing Safety and Secrecy in Non-Disclosure Agreements</i> , 33 SETON HALL L. REV. 845 (2003), available at <a href="http://scholarship.shu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1286&amp;context=shlr">http://scholarship.shu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1286&amp;context=shlr</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page</b>
Select Investigative Panel, H. Energy & Commerce Comm., 114th Cong., FINAL REPORT, at 138, 155, 174, 278, 283, 303-305, 354-56 (2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/114/Analysis/20161230Select_Panel_Final_Report.pdf">https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/114/Analysis/20161230Select_Panel_Final_Report.pdf</a> .....	26
